

Nos. 06-74246 & 06-74269

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

XILINX, INC., AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, APPLE INC., ALTERA
CORPORATION, CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION, AND
YAHOO! INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Thomas Kittle-Kamp
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Charles Triplett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Larry R. Langdon
C. Cabell Chinnis, Jr.
Donald M. Falk
(dfalk@mayerbrown.com)
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Lynda Walker
UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 905
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-1316

*Counsel for United States Council for
International Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Arm’s Length Standard Is A Guiding Principle For International Tax Treaties.....	6
B. The United States Forged The International Consensus On The Arm’s Length Standard.	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Rehearing Is Warranted To Ensure That Section 482 And Associated Regulations Are Construed In Accord With U.S. Tax Treaties Adopting An Arm’s Length Standard.	9
A. Section 482 Should Be Construed To Accord With Treaty Provisions Requiring That Arm’s Length Principles Govern Intercompany Adjustments	9
1. The U.S.-Ireland Treaties Incorporate The Arm’s Length Standard.	9
2. The Saving Clause Does Not Diminish The Importance Of The Issue Or Render The Treaty Obligations Irrelevant To Interpreting Section 482.	11
B. Construing Section 482 To Be Limited By The Arm’s Length Principle Avoids Unnecessary Conflict With Treaty Commitments.	14
II. The Panel’s Interpretation Of Section 482 Impairs The International Tax Treaty Network And Injures The Credibility Of The United States As A Treaty Partner.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Page(s)

III. The Uncertainty Created By The Panel Decision May Have Broad
And Harmful Effects On Global Trade 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bausch & Lomb Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	10
<i>DHL v. Commissioner</i> , 285 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	10
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	11
<i>Todok v. Union State Bank</i> , 281 U.S. 449 (1930).....	13
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	11
Statutes and Treaties	
Internal Revenue Code § 482.....	<i>passim</i>
Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Income, U.S.-Ir., Sept. 13, 1949, 2 U.S.T. 2303, 2 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 4441 (“1949 U.S.-Ireland Treaty”)	9
Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Income and Capital Gains, U.S.-Ir., July 28, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-31, 1997 WL 602448, 2 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 4401 (“1997 U.S.-Ireland Treaty”).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Regulation	Page(s)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)	14
Administrative Materials	Page(s)
Department of the Treasury Technical Explanation of the 1997 U.S.-Ireland Tax Treaty, at 2 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 4435 ("1997 USITE")	10, 11
Department of the Treasury Technical Explanation of the 1996 U.S. Model Treaty, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 216, 20XX WL 8409073 ("1996 USMCTE").....	7, 11, 12
Department of the Treasury Technical Explanation of the 2006 U.S. Model Treaty, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 215, 20XX WL 8409042 ("2006 USMCTE").....	6, 11, 12
http://www.irs.gov/businesses/international/article/0,,id=96739,00.html	6
IRS, <i>Current Trends in the Administration of International Transfer Pricing by the Internal Revenue Service</i> , IRS Ref. No. 2003-30-174 (September 2003), available at http://treas.gov/tigta/auditreports/ 2003reports/200330174fr.pdf	18
IRS, Notice 88-123, <i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under Section 482 of the Code</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 458 (1988) ("White Paper").....	6, 15
IRS, <i>Report on the Application and Administration of Section 482</i> , 92 Tax Notes Today 77-19 (Apr. 10, 1992)	8, 18
IRS, <i>Report on the Application and Administration of Section 482</i> , 99 Tax Notes Today 108–10 (Apr. 21, 1999).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Joint Application of Air Canada et al.</i> , Dkt. OST-2008-0234 (July 10, 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Administrative Materials	Page(s)
United States Model Income Tax Convention of September 20, 1996, <i>reprinted in 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 210</i> (“1996 U.S. Model Convention”)	6
United States Model Income Tax Convention of November 15, 2006, <i>reprinted in 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) 209, 20XX WL 4729193</i> (“2006 U.S. Model Convention”)	6
Other Authorities	Page(s)
R. ANDERSEN, ANALYSIS OF UNITED STATES INCOME TAX TREATIES (2009)	11
Carroll, <i>Evolution of U.S. Treaties to Avoid Double Taxation of Income</i> <i>Part II</i> , 3 INT’L LAW 129 (1968)	7
Clark, Comment, <i>Transfer Pricing, Section 482, and International Tax</i> <i>Conflict: Getting Harmonized Income Allocation Measures from</i> <i>Multinational Cacophony</i> , 42 AM. U. L. REV. 1155 (1993)	12
Fernandez, <i>Dorgan Blasts Arm’s Length Transfer Pricing Method</i> , 96 Tax Notes Today 249–4 (Dec. 24, 1996)	16, 17
KLAUS VOGEL ON DOUBLE TAXATION CONVENTIONS 24 (3d ed. 1997)	10
Langbein, <i>The Unitary Method and the Myth of Arm’s Length</i> , 30 TAX NOTES 625 (1986)	8
Letter from European Econ. Cmty. Group of Six to James Baker, U.S. Sec’y of the Treasury (1986) (quoted in Vagts, <i>The United States and its</i> <i>Treaties: Observance and Breach</i> , 95 AM. J. INT’L L. 313, 319-20 (2001))	16
OECD, Articles of the Model Convention With Respect to Taxes on Income and on Capital (2008), available at http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/43/57/42219418.pdf (“OECD Model Convention”)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
OECD, Commentaries to the 1992 OECD Model Tax Convention on Income and Capital as updated in 1995, RIA Int. Tax Treaty 5120 (“1992 OECD Commentaries”)	7
OECD, <i>Transfer Pricing Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises and Tax Administrations</i> (1995; 2001 rev.)	9, 16, 17
Patrick, <i>A Comparison of the United States and OECD Model Income Tax Conventions</i> , 10 L. & POL’Y INT’L BUS. 613 (1978).....	12
Peroni, <i>Back to the Future: A Path to Progressive Reform of the U.S. International Income Tax Rules</i> , 51 U. MIAMI L. REV. 975 (1997)	16
<i>Secretary Surrey Reports on Developments in Treasury’s Foreign Tax Program</i> , 24 TAX’N 54 (1966).....	8
Surrey, <i>The United States Tax System and International Tax Relationships</i> , 43 TAXES 1 (1965).....	7
Tremblay, Xilinx— <i>Canadian Competent Authority Conundrum</i> , 55 TAX NOTES INT’L 203 (2009).....	13, 16, 17
